

Nos. A09-173 and A09-522

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Curtis R. Graff,

*Respondent (A09-173),  
Appellant (A09-522),*

vs.

Robert M. Swendra Agency, Inc.,

*Appellant (A09-173),  
Respondent (A09-522).*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT/APPELLANT CURTIS R. GRAFF**

---

Terrence M. Gherty (#147783)  
GHERTY & GHERTY, S.C.  
P.O. Box 190  
Hudson, WI 54016  
(715) 386-2332

*Attorney for Appellant/Respondent  
Robert Swendra Agency, Inc.*

Michael C. Van Berkorn (#0251811)  
BORKON, RAMSTEAD, MARIANI,  
FISHMAN & CARP, LTD.  
5401 Gamble Drive, Suite 100-  
Minneapolis, MN 55416  
(952) 546-6000

Martin T. Montilino (#22120X)  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
MARTIN T. MONTILINO  
3109 Hennepin Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55408  
(612) 236-1320

*Attorneys for Respondent/Appellant  
Curtis R. Graff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE PURPOSE OF THE COLLATERAL SOURCE STATUTE IS TO PREVENT DUPLICATE RECOVERY, AND A COLLATERAL SOURCE REDUCTION IS ONLY APPROPRIATE WHERE A SPECIFIC ITEM OF DAMAGES HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN PAID BY A COLLATERAL SOURCE, AND THERE WOULD BE DOUBLE RECOVERY. ....3

II. THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION PAYMENT MADE UNDER THE STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT OF MAY 18, 2006, WAS NOT A PROPER COLLATERAL SOURCE, AND NO PAYMENTS UNDER THE STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DEDUCTED AS A COLLATERAL SOURCE.....4

III. THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT OF DECEMBER 13, 2006, INCLUDED COMPENSATION FOR ITEMS OF DAMAGES NOT SUBMITTED TO OR AWARDED BY THE JURY AT TRIAL, AND THE COLLATERAL SOURCE OFFSET ORDERED BY THE TRIAL COURT RELATED TO THIS SETTLEMENT WAS NOT APPROPRIATE.....7

CONCLUSION .....11

CERTIFICATE AS TO WORD COUNT.....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Buck v. Schneider</i> , 413 N.W.2d 569, 571-72 (Minn.Ct.App. 1987).....	4, 9
<i>Heine v. Simon</i> , 702 N.W.2d 752, 764-67 (Minn. 2005) .....	4, 6
<i>Imlay v. City of Lake Crystal</i> , 453 N.W.2d 326, 334 (Minn. 1990).....	3
<i>Midway Nat'l Bank v. Estate of Bollmeier</i> , 504 N.W.2d 59 (Minn.Ct.App. 1993).....	4
<i>Moes v. City of St. Paul</i> , 39 W.C.D. 675, 402 N.W.2d 520 (Minn. 1987) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 925 (Minn. 1982).....	5
<i>Tracy v. Streater/Litton Indus.</i> , 32 W.C.D. 142, 283 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. 1979) .....	5
<i>Western National Mut. Ins. Co. v. Casper</i> , 549 N.W.2d 914, 918 (Minn. 1996).....	4, 8

### Statutes Cited

Minn.Stat. §176.001 .....	6
Minn.Stat. §176.101, subd. 2a .....	5
Minn.Stat. §176.105, subd. 1 .....	6
Minn.Stat. §548.251 .....	3, 4, 9

### Rules Cited

Minn. Rule §5223.0010, subp. 2 .....	6
